



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 975/2019

SOM DUTT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D Hasija and Mr. Dev Hans
Kasana, Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Richa Diwan, APP for State.
SI Sharmila Yadav, P.S.: Gulabi
Bagh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **20.01.2026**

After a brief hearing in the matter, it transpires that intimation has not been sent to the victim.

Nominal roll has not been requisitioned in the matter.

In view of the above, let updated nominal roll be requisitioned from the Jail Superintendent for the next date.

Re-notify on 29th April 2026.

In the meantime, in view of the mandate of the Supreme Court in *Jagjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr.*¹, the complainant/victim is entitled to be heard in the present proceedings. Accordingly, let intimation be sent by the Investigating Officer to the victim informing them that they are entitled to be heard in the present proceedings, for which they may remain present (either in-person or *via* video-conferencing) or be represented on the next date.

¹ (2022) 9 SCC 321 at paras 22 & 23



Let proof of service of intimation be placed on record before the next date.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 20, 2026

hb